
1 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

MEETING: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

  
DATE: Tuesday 27th June, 2023 
  

TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Town Hall, Bootle 
  

 

 Member 

 

Councillor 

Substitute 
 

Councillor 
 Councillor Dowd (Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Corcoran 
Councillor Harvey 

Councillor Lloyd-Johnson 
Councillor Christine Maher 
Councillor McKee 

Councillor Catie Page 
Councillor Sir Ron Watson 

Councillor Webster 
 

Councillor Killen 
Councillor O'Brien 

Councillor Halsall 
Councillor Waterfield 

Councillor Dodd 
Councillor Grace 
Councillor Richards 

Councillor Thomas 
Councillor Prendergast 

Councillor Anne Thompson 
 

 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Paul Fraser 

Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2068 
   

 E-mail: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 

facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 

the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 

declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 
 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 

of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 
he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 

seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 

 

 

4.   Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and 
Key Decision Forward Plan 

(Pages 9 - 38) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

5.   Cabinet Member Reports - March 2023 to June 2023 (Pages 39 - 
100) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

6.   Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People – 
Migration Update 

(Pages 101 - 
106) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of People (Communities) 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

33 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
(REGENERATION AND SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 7TH MARCH, 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Corcoran, Dodd, Hansen, Chris Maher, 

Myers, Page and Webster 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – 

Regeneration and Skills 
Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 

Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

 
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sir Ron Watson; and 
Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing. 
 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 
 
38. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That, subject to the following amendments, the Minutes of the meeting 

held on 17 January 2023 be confirmed as a correct re
[...]
. WORK PROGRAMME 2022/23, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS  
 AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought the views of the Committee on the Work Programme 

for 2022/23; sought the identification of any items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; provided an update on 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH MARCH, 2023 
 

36 

the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee; sought consideration of the views of the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services in response to a request 
of the Committee concerning the implementation of recommendations 
arising from the Effectiveness of the Council’s Enforcement Activity 

Working Group; and sought formal approval of a decision taken by an 
informal meeting of the Committee in respect of leasehold house sales. 

 
Councillor Lappin, Cabinet Member – Regulatory, Compliance and 
Corporate Services, was in attendance and provided information on the 

comments contained in the report regarding the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Enforcement Activity Working Group. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 The dual enforcement role undertaken by Civil Enforcement 
Officers who undertake both parking offences and environmental 
offences. Committee Members considered that environmental 

offences were likely to be enforced only in parking areas and that 
the roles should be separated. 

 The leasehold of property which was at a low rate. 

 Second home ownership. 

 The informal sessions held by the Committee during 2022/23 had 
proved to be useful. 

 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1)  
 

the Work Programme for 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
report be noted; 
 

(2) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; 

 
(3) Having given consideration to the views of the Cabinet Member – 

Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services, in response to a 

request of the Committee concerning the implementation of 
recommendations arising from the Effectiveness of the Council’s 

Enforcement Activity Working Group, the following recommendation 
be agreed: 
 

“the Head of Highways and Public Protection be requested to 
consider the separation of parking offences and environmental 

offences, currently undertaken in a dual enforcement role by Civil 
Enforcement Officers.”; and 
 

(4) the following recommendation arising from the informal meeting of 
the Committee held on 6 February 2023 in respect of leasehold 

house sales be approved: 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH MARCH, 2023 
 

37 

“the Assistant Director of Place (Economic Growth and Housing), via 
his Housing Team be requested to look into adding reference 

information relating to flat/apartment leaseholders (residents’ 
management company) on the Council’s website.” 

 

 
42. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - JANUARY 2023 TO FEBRUARY  

 2023  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 

Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); 

Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 
Skills. 
 

Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills, attended 
the meeting to present her report and to respond to questions/issues 

raised by Members of the Committee. 
 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

Communities and Housing 

 A cost benefit analysis of the Atkinson. Detail could be provided. 
 

Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element) 

 Congratulations to the Natural Alternatives Project, Green Sefton’s 

long-running inclusion programme for adults and young people with 
additional needs. 

 Progress made with the Strategy for Allotment Focus Groups. 

 
Locality Services 

 Clarification in terms of the implementation of LED street lighting 
across the Borough. 

 CCTV capacity and links with enforcement 
 
Regeneration and Skills 

 The new library/health facility in Crosby. 

 The possibility that care-experienced children might require 

additional support beyond the age of 25. 

 Investment programmes and the time and effort associated with the 

submission of bids for funding. 
 
RESOLVED: That: 

 
(1) the update reports from the Cabinet Members for Communities and 

Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Locality 
Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 
Skills be noted; 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 7TH MARCH, 2023 
 

38 

(2) Councillor Atkinson be thanked for her attendance at the meeting; 
and 

(3) the Senior Democratic Services Officer be requested to forward 

queries to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers. 

 

 
43. THANKS TO MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

The Chair, Councillor Dowd, advised that this evening’s meeting was the 
final meeting of the 2022/23 Municipal Year and she thanked all Members 

and officers for their help and support during the year; and indicated that 
the cross-party collaboration of Members had resulted in a productive year 
for the Committee. 

 
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee      
(Regeneration and 

Skills) 
 

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2023 

Subject: Work Programme 2023/24, Scrutiny Review Topics and Key 

Decision Forward Plan 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Cabinet Portfolio: Communities and Housing; 
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element) 

Locality Services; 
Planning and Building Control; and 

Regeneration and Skills 
Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To seek the views of the Committee on the draft Work Programme for 2023/24; to 

identify potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a Working Group(s) 
appointed by the Committee or by informal meetings of the Committee; to identify any 
items for pre-scrutiny by the Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; to seek a 

potential date for an informal meeting of the Committee to consider a strategic approach 
for waste containment/disposal across the borough; to seek a date for a visit by 

Members of the Committee to the Recycling Discovery Centre at Gillmoss; to consider 
the views of the Head of Highways and Public Protection on the separation of parking 
offences and environmental offences, currently undertaken in a dual enforcement role by 

Civil Enforcement Officers; and to seek approval to cease the submission of update 
reports on the implementation of recommendations arising from the Housing Support 

Services to Vulnerable People Working Group. 
 
Recommendation: That:  

 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme for 2023/24, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report, be 

considered, along with any additional items to be included and thereon be agreed; 
 

(2) consideration be given to the selection of a topic(s) for review by either a Working 

Group or at informal meetings of the Committee;  
 

(3) consideration be given to a date to hold an informal meeting of the Committee to 
consider the strategic approach for waste containment/disposal across the 
borough;  

 
(4) the Committee considers items for pre-scrutiny from the Key Decision Forward 

Plan as set out in Appendix 3 to the report, which fall under the remit of the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Committee and any agreed items be included in the work programme referred to in 
(1) above;  

 
(5) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Aut
[...]
OGRAMME 2022/23 
 

1.1 The proposed Work Programme of items to be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration during the Municipal Year 2023/24 is set out in Appendix 1 to the 

report. The programme has been produced in liaison with the appropriate 

Heads of Service, whose roles fall under the remit of the Committee. 
 

1.2 The Work Programme has been produced based on items included in last 

year’s Programme.  
 

1.4 Members are requested to consider whether there are any other items that they 
wish the Committee to consider, that fall within the terms of reference of the 
Committee. The Work Programme will be submitted to each meeting of the 

Committee during 2023/24 to provide Members with the opportunity to add 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk


 

 

items to the Programme. 
 

2. Working Group Reviews 
 

2.1 In previous years it has been the usual practice for the Committee to appoint a 
Working Group(s) to undertake a scrutiny review of services during the 
Municipal Year. 

 
2.2 However, last year the Committee agreed to adopt a new approach by 

arranging informal meetings to undertake short reviews of services rather than 
establishing formal Working Groups.  
 

2.3 The Committee’s views are therefore sought on whether any topics for review 
should be held via Working Groups or informal meetings of the Committee.   

 
2.4 For the information of Members, a criteria checklist for selecting and rejecting 

potential topics to review is attached at Appendix 2. This is used to assist the 

Committee in selecting topics and appointing Working Group(s) for the 
Municipal Year. 

 
2.5 Strategic Approach for Waste Containment/Disposal across the Borough 

 

2.6 At an informal meeting of the Committee held on 20 October 2022 topics 
associated with the Council’s Cleansing service were considered.  

 
At the next formal meeting of the Committee held on 8 November 2022 it was 
resolved that “a review of the adoption of a strat
[...]
/07/2023.  Reason:  to allow more time for discussion/ 

consideration of the proposal 
 

Key Decision Criteria Financial Yes Community 

Impact 

Yes 

Exempt Report Open 

Wards Affected All Wards 

Scrutiny Committee Area  Regeneration and Skills 

Lead Director Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House 

Services) 

Persons/Organisations to be 

Consulted  

None 

Method(s) of Consultation  None 

List of Background Documents 

to be Considered by Decision-
maker 

Procurement of Fleet and Machinery for Green Sefton 

Contact Officer(s) details 
 

Mark Shaw mark.shaw@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 4



APPENDIX 3 

8 
 Page 38

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
-(Regeneration and 

Skills) 
 

Date of Meeting: 27 June 2023 

Subject: Cabinet Member Reports – February 2023 to June 2023 

 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio: Communities and Housing; 
Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element) 
Locality Services; 

Planning and Building Control; and 
Regeneration and Skills 

Is this a Key 

Decision: 
No Included in 

Forward Plan: 
No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No 

 
Summary: 

 

To submit the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Health 
and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration 

and Skills reports relating to the remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the 
period February 2023 to June 2023; and to update on information requested at the last 
meeting of the Committee held on 7 March 2023.   
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That:  
 

(1) the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing; Locality Services; Health 
and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Planning and Building Control; and 

Regeneration and Skills reports relating to the remit of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee be noted; and  
 

(2) the information requested at the last meeting of the Committee held on 
[...]
ditional (HMO) Licensing Schemes commenced on 1st March 2023. As at 30 May 2023, 546 licence applications had 
been received by the team and 115 licences have been issued. Licence compliance inspections have commenced with many landlords seeking to apply 
for property accreditation. 
 
The team have been successful at 2 Housing Tribunal appeals, where each Landlord appealed against their Civil Penalty Fine for failing to licence their 
properties during the 2018-2023 scheme. Both Civil Penalties were upheld by the Tribunal. There are a further 4 appeal cases and 1 criminal prosecution 
pending for failure to licence properties. 
 
There have been 68 requests for service relating to poor housing standards received between 1 April and 30 May 2023. Where landlords fail to comply 
with informal action, the team continue to take formal enforcement action relating to poor housing standards. During April & May this has included the 
service of an Emergency Prohibition Order, Improvement Notices and Notices relating to breaches of the Electrical Safety Regulations, Smoke Alarm 
Regulations, and Minimum Energy Efficiency standards.  
 
Work to reduce the number of long-term vacant homes has continued, with responses to 10 new Service Requests relating to problematic empty homes 
and a further property being identified for an Enforced Sale. 
 
Management of the Council’s Gypsy and Traveller site continues, and improvement works identified on a recent condition report have been completed. 
There have been 2 Unauthorised Gypsy & Traveller encampments in Sefton during April & May. 

P
age 54

A
genda Item

 5



Riverside Dispersed Accommodation Programme 

 
Sefton Council recently won the Best Initiative for Tackling Homelessness category at this year’s Northern  
Housing Awards for its Riverside Dispersed Accommodation Service.  
 
The pilot, which was launched in 2019 by Sefton Council, commissioned Riverside Housing to provide two or  
three-bed furnished properties with su
[...]
oing to 
determine the appetite from schools for engaging in this work. The initial response 
has been disappointed so some other schools may be approached. 
 

 Green Bus Corridor: The LCRCA commissioned consultants to develop and 

appraise options for potential bus priority measures commence works on a number of 
routes in the City Region, including the No 53 bus corridor which travels between 
Crosby and Liverpool, passing on Stanley Road. Officers have provided some initial 
comments and a report is expected shortly setting out the results. The LCRCA are 
now engaging further consultants to develop schemes based on the initial options. 
Opportunities for ‘quick wins are also being established. 

 
 Great Georges Road: Final design work to compete the previous cycle lane scheme 

along Great Georges Road has been completed and dates are being established for 
implementation. 
 

 Birkdale Village - Some funding from the CRSTS programme has been established 

to enable to proposals to be developed to improve accessibility in Birkdale. These will 
be subject to consultation within 2023. 

 
Highway Development Control 

Planning Applications 

Page 61

Agenda Item 5



 The team continue to process large numbers of planning applications despite 

ongoing challenges associated with the recent turnover in staffing resources, 

increased by the fact that no suitable applications were received for the vacant senior 

highway development engineer post.  

 

 

 

 

The applications include sites identified in the Local Plan and continue to involve 

close liaison with case officers from the planning department. A total of 203 

applications have been responded to in February and May 2023. 

Section 38 Highways Act 1980 legal agreements 

 Submissions for s38 agreements have continued requiring the subsequent 
processing of these at times, lengthy and complex applications, particularly following 
the approval of planning applications for Local Plan sites. 
 

 The rep

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN”. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) 

 
MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Dowd (in the Chair) 

Councillor Howard (Vice-Chair)  
Councillors Corcoran, Harvey, McKee and 

Catie Page 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Atkinson and Hardy 

 
1. WELCOME  

 
The Chair, Councillor Dowd, welcomed Members to the first meeting of 
Sefton Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and 

Skills) in the 2023/24 municipal year; and especially welcomed Councillors 
Harvey, Lloyd-Johnson and McKee as newly appointed members of the 

Committee; and expressed her thanks to Councillors Myers and Dodd and 
former Councillor Sathiy for their help and involvement on the Committee 
during the previous year. 

 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lloyd-Johnson, 
Christine Maher (and her Substitute Member Councillor Grace), Sir Ron 

Watson (and his substitute member Councillor Prendergast) and Webster 
(and her substitute member Councillor Anne Thompson).  

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 

RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2023 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
5. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24, SCRUTINY REVIEW TOPICS 
AND KEY DECISION FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that sought views on the draft Work Programme for 2023/24; the 

identification of potential topics for scrutiny reviews to be undertaken by a 
Working Group(s) appointed by the Committee or by informal meetings of 

the Committee; the identification of items for pre-scrutiny by the 
Committee from the Key Decision Forward Plan; sought a potential date 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 
 

2 

for an informal meeting of the Committee to consider a strategic approach 
for waste containment/disposal across the borough; sought a date for a 

visit by Members of the Committee to the Recycling Discovery Centre at 
Gillmoss;  consideration of the views of the Assistant Director Place – 
(Highways and Public Protection) on the separation of parking offences 

and environmental offences, currently undertaken in a dual enforcement 
role by Civil Enforcement Officers; sought approval to cease the 

submission of update reports on the implementation of recommendations 
arising from the Housing Support Services to Vulnerable People Working 
Group; and provided an update on the Liverpool City Region Combined 

Authority Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 

In respect of refuse and recycling, Councillor Dowd suggested: 
 

 that this year the Committee continue with the arrangement of 

holding informal meetings to undertake short reviews of services; 
and that the first review be on the topic of refuse and waste 

recycling.  
 

 suggested that a date in August 2023 be selected for the visit to the 

Gillmoss Recycling Discovery Centre; that the visit take place in the 
morning and that in the afternoon on the selected date, an informal 

meeting of the Committee be held to discuss issues associated 
with refuse and waste recycling. If agreed, then this informal 
meeting would negate the need to arrange the informal meeting 

about the strategic approach for waste containment/disposal 
across the borough as referred to in paragraphs 2.5 to 2.7 of the 

report.   
 
In respect of pre-scrutiny Councillor Dowd highlighted the fact that often 

strategies and plans were included on the Forward Plan but that rarely 
were they submitted to Overview and Scrutiny for comment prior to their 

submission to Cabinet/Council; and suggested that Executive Directors 
and Assistant Directors, whose responsibilities fell within the remit of this 
Committee, should seek the views of the Committee on all strategies and 

plans prior to submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it was not 
possible, due to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan for 

consideration, then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the Committee 
to allow an oversight of the proposals to be considered and commented 
upon.          

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 regarding the comments of the Assistant Director Place – 

(Highways and Public Protection) on the separation of parking 
offences and environmental offences, information was sought on a 

breakdown of the different offences for which the 34,000 penalty 
charge notices had been issued; and explanation was sought on 

comments made in the report regarding the reduction in time civil 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 
 

3 

enforcement officers would spend patrolling if the parking and 
environmental enforcement functions were split 

 pre-scrutiny and best practice employed by other local authorities 

 the potential to hold more informal meetings to consider plans and 
strategies to meet dates imposed by report submission deadlines to 

Cabinet or Council        
 

RESOLVED: That  
 
(1)  

 

the Work Programme be approved; 

 
(2) the first review be on the topic of refuse and waste recycling and in 

respect of this matter a visit be arranged to the Gillmoss Recycling 
Discovery Centre in August 2023 and that an informal meeting of the 
Committee be held following the visit;   

 
(3) Executive Directors and Assistant Directors, whose responsibilities 

fall within the remit of this Committee, be requested to seek the 
views of the Committee on all strategies and plans prior to 
submission to Cabinet and Council; and that if it is not possible, due 

to time constraints, to submit the final strategy or plan for 
consideration, then an outline or synopsis be submitted to the 

Committee to allow an oversight of the proposals to be considered 
and commented upon;  
 

(4) the update on the Liverpool City Region Combined Authority 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted; and 

 
(5) no further update reports be submitted on the implementation of 

recommendations arising from the Housing Support Services to 

Vulnerable People Working Group; and 
 

(6) the views of the Assistant Director Place – (Highways and Public 
Protection) on the separation of parking offences and environmental 
offences, currently undertaken in a dual enforcement role by Civil 

Enforcement Officers be noted; and 
 

(a) a breakdown be provided of the different offences for which 
the 34,000 penalty charge notices had been issued; and  
  

(b) explanation be provided on comments made in the report 
regarding the reduction in time civil enforcement officers 

would spend patrolling if the parking and environmental 
enforcement functions were split. 

  
6. CABINET MEMBER REPORTS - MARCH 2023 TO JUNE 2023  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer that included the most recent reports from the Cabinet Members for 
Communities and Housing; Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); 

Locality Services; Planning and Building Control; and Regeneration and 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 
 

4 

Skills; and that provided an update on information requested at the last 
meeting of the Committee held on 7 March 2023. 

 
Councillor Atkinson, Cabinet Member – Regeneration and Skills presented 
her report and following a request from a Member provided additional 

information on a food trailer business primarily based in Southport that 
specialised in Caribbean food. 

 
Councillor Hardy, Cabinet Member – Communities and Housing presented 
her report and highlighted the following issues: 

 

 Sefton Council recently winning the Best Initiative for Tackling 

Homelessness category at this year’s Northern Housing Awards for 
its Riverside Dispersed Accommodation Service 

 the number of topics included on the Committee’s work programme 

that fell within the remit of her portfolio 

 Sefton’s Culture Strategy  

 
Members of the Committee asked questions/commented on the following 

issues: 
 

 the fully Integrated Community Domestic Abuse Service was 

welcomed 

 the action being taken with local businesses and residents to tackle 

the consistently received complaints regarding black sacks being 
placed out along South Road on non-collection days. The on-going 
work was noted and that consultations were being undertaken with 

the Cabinet Member – Planning and Building Control regarding 
refuse storage facilities associated flat conversions; and the 

responsibility of both landlords and tenants as part of the Selective 
and Additional (HMO) Licensing Schemes was noted  

 the potential inclusion of Crosby Leisure Centre and the Formby 

Pool Trust as part of the Holiday Activity Fund 

 the consultation exercise to be undertaken regarding the new 

Crosby Library Project; and whether local groups could be involved 
in the consultation process. It was noted that extensive public/local 

Councillor consultation would be undertaken; and that the form of 
the consultation exercise would be determined by the Council’s 
Public Engagement and Consultation Panel  

 a recent New Beginnings LGBTQ+ Youth Group event held in 
Southport   

 information was sought on the results of the proposals for 
stakeholder engagement, that were presented to the Public 

Engagement and Consultation Panel in early November 2022, in 
respect of the Council’s walking and cycling network and the local 
cycling and the walking infrastructure plan that was being 

developed  

 the disappointing response of schools to engage in the School 

Street pilot schemes was noted and what actions were being taken 
to improve interest in the pilot 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 
 

5 

 in respect of building cleaning operations, the problems being 
experienced with the very difficult recruitment of staff in certain 

parts of the Borough with some posts receiving no applications, 
causing operational difficulties 

 the impact on the Highway Development Control team processing 

large numbers of planning applications, despite the ongoing 
challenges associated with the recent turnover in staffing resources, 

increased by the fact that no suitable applications were received for 
the vacant senior highway development engineer post 

 problems experienced with external agencies not adequately 

undertaking their duties and the knock-on impact on the Council 
having to resolve such issues 

 the detrimental impact on the environment due to National 
Highways not undertaking adequate cleansing operations on their 

major roads in the borough 

 a review of the policy of grass cutting on the Formby by-pass was 
required  

 whether the Winter Maintenance Policy should be submitted to the 
September or November 2023 meeting of the Committee 

 additional information was sought on the grounds maintenance of 
the borough’s cemeteries 

 bye laws in respect of dogs in the borough’s cemeteries and the 
recently introduced Public Space Protection Orders   

 did Sefton have a Supplementary Planning Document in relation to 
telecommunications masts and associated equipment; and if so, 
could a copy be provided to all Members of the Council for 

information  

 information was sought on the 6 conservation areas to be removed 

from the National Heritage at Risk Register         
 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) the Cabinet Member - Communities and Housing; Locality Services; 

Health and Wellbeing (Green Sefton element); Planning and 
Building Control; and Regeneration and Skills reports relating to the 
remit of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be noted;  

 
(2) the information requested at the last meeting of the Committee held 

on 7 March 2023 and as referred to in paragraphs 2.3 to 2.5 of the 
report be noted; and  
 

(3) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
requested to provide an update to Members on the proposals for 

stakeholder engagement, that were presented to the Public 
Engagement and Consultation Panel in early November 2022, in 
respect of the Council’s walking and cycling network and the local 

cycling and the walking infrastructure plan that was being 
developed;  

  
(4) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 
 

6 

requested to clarify whether the Winter Maintenance Policy should 
be submitted to the September or November 2023 meeting of the 

Committee; and the Work Programme be updated accordingly;  
 

(5) the Assistant Director of People (Operational In-House Services) be 

requested to provide an update on the provision of grounds 
maintenance of the borough’s cemeteries;   

 
(6) the Chief Planning Officer be requested to advise whether the 

Council have a Supplementary Planning Document in relation to 

telecommunications masts and associated equipment; and if so, 
provide a copy to all Members of the Council for information;  

  
(7) the Chief Planning Officer be requested to identify the 6 

conservation areas to be removed from the National Heritage at 

Risk Register;  
         

(8) the Assistant Director of People (Communities) be requested to 
submit a report on Sefton’s Culture Strategy to the Committee prior 
to formal approval by Cabinet; and the Committee’s work 

programme be accordingly updated; and 
  

(9) Councillors Atkinson and Hardy be thanked for their attendance at 

the Committee. 
 
7. HOUSING SUPPORT SERVICES TO VULNERABLE PEOPLE – 
MIGRATION UPDATE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of People 
(Communities) that updated on the recent changes to migration related 

schemes following the final report of the Housing Support Services to 
Vulnerable People Working Group that was approved by this Committee in 
September 2022. 

 
The report provided information on the undermentioned different migration 

related programmes that had been introduced to support refugee and 
asylum seeker populations: 
 

 Local Authority Housing Fund 

 Caseworker and relocation support funding 

 Find your own accommodation (FYOA) pathway 

 Flexible Housing Fund 

 Exceptional costs 

 Homelessness Assistance Fixed Tariff 

 Temporary Integration Tariff 

 Homes for Ukraine 

 
Members of the Committee praised the work of officers providing support 
to the migration related programmes and particularly relating to the Homes 

for Ukraine programme.  



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (REGENERATION AND 
SKILLS) - TUESDAY 27TH JUNE, 2023 
 

7 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the report updating on the recent changes to migration related 

schemes be noted; and  

 
(2) reports on any future changes to migration related schemes be 

submitted to the Committee. 
 

 

 
  

 
 
 


